
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 13TH MARCH, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Anthony Finn BSc (Econ) FCA 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Joan Scannell 
 

Councillors 
 

Brian Gordon 
Andrew Harper 
Ross Houston 
 

John Marshall 
Arjun Mittra 
Alison Moore 
 

Hugh Rayner 
Alan Schneiderman 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Geof Cooke 
Brian Schama 
 

Andrew Strongolou 
Barry Rawlings 
 

  
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Ash Tadjrishi 020 8359 2368 ash.tadjrishi@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

a) To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 9 
December 2013 as a correct record; and,  

b) To note any update on matters for which follow-up action had 
been requested 

1 - 8 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 

 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non Pecuniary 
Interests 

b) Whipping Arrangements (in accordance with Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rule 17) 

 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 

 

5.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 9) (IF ANY)  
 

 

6.   QUARTER THREE 2013/14 FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
PERFORMANCE  
 

9 - 102 

7.   ONE BARNET PROGRAMME HIGHLIGHT REPORT  
 

103 - 136 

8.   EMPTY PROPERTIES TASK AND FINISH GROUP REPORT  
 

137 - 194 

9.   BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

195 - 202 

10.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Ash Tadjrishi 
020 8359 2368 ash.tadjrishi@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops. 

 
 



 
    

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
9 December 2013 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Anthony Finn (Chairman) 

Councillor Joan Scannell (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Brian Gordon 
Councillor Andrew Harper 
Councillor John Marshall 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
 

Councillor Alison Moore 
Councillor Hugh Rayner 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 

 
Also in attendance 

  
Councillor Daniel Thomas - Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance 

Councillor Robert Rams - Cabinet Member for Customer Access and Partnerships 
Councillor Dean Cohen - Cabinet Member for Environment 
Councillor Helena Hart – Cabinet Member for Public Health 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Ross Houston 
 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1.  Subject to an amendment to record that apologies had been received from 

Councillor Brian Gordon, the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 
2013 be approved as a correct record; 

 
2.  Responses to resolutions which were passed by Budget & Performance 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting of 16 September 2013 were 
noted as follows: 

 
a. That the Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance be requested to 

provide Members with a breakdown of assets targeted for capital receipts by 
site. Provided to Committee Members via email on 4 December 2013. 

 
b. That the Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance be requested to 

provide Members with details of outstanding S106 projects and funding. A 
response was being considered and to follow. 

 
c. That the Director for Place is requested to provide detail of any performance 

related fines incurred by NSL since the start of the contract. Provided to 
Committee Members via email on 9 December 2013. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

d. That the Cabinet Member for Education, Children and Families be requested 
to provide detail on the number of additional school places that had been 
provided in the last five years. Provided to Committee Members via email on 
21 November 2013. 

 
2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Ross Houston (who was 
substituted for by Councillor Barry Rawlings). 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

Member Subject Interest declared 

Councillor John 
Marshall 
 

Agenda Item 6 
(Quarter Two Finance 
and Corporate 
Performance – The 
Barnet Group Ltd.) 
 

Non-pecuniary interest 
as a Council appointed 
representative on the 
Board of The Barnet 
Group Ltd. 
 

Councillor John 
Marshall 

Agenda Item 8 
(One Barnet Sport and 
Physical Activity 
Review) 

Non-pecuniary interest 
as a Saracens season 
ticket holder 
 

Councillor Joan 
Scannell 

Agenda Item 8 
(One Barnet Sport and 
Physical Activity 
Review) 

Non-pecuniary interest 
as a Saracens season 
ticket holder 
 

 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 9) (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6. QUARTER TWO FINANCE AND CORPORATE PERFORMANCE  
 
The Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance, Councillor Daniel Thomas, the 
Head of Programmes and Resources, Tom Pike and the Assistant Director for Finance 
(Capita), Phil Brown, presented the Quarter Two Financial and Corporate Performance 
report.  
 
Alongside established and emerging challenges it was noted that changes to the local 
demographic and the consequences of welfare reforms had been identified as carrying a 
significant risk to financial performance. The Cabinet Member for Resources and 
Performance, in response to a question on value for money, confirmed that the most 
recently reported figures showed Barnet to be in the top three amongst London 
Boroughs in relation to its Value for Money services; with 50% of services rated as high 
performance, low spend. 

2



 

3 

Members discussed the report that the Council would recover an amount in excess to the 
principal of funds deposited with Icelandic banks (9.8.6, p.20).  The Cabinet Member for 
Resources and Performance advised that an excess on principal was expected but that 
this excess would not be to the same value as originally projected to have been returned 
through interest growth. Committee noted that the total value in sterling to be returned to 
the Council would be subject to currency exchange rates. A Member asked for a 
comparison between the expected excess on principal and the interest value that had 
originally been anticipated.  It was agreed that this information, presented alongside 
information on other local authorities’ performance in this regard, be provided 
subsequent to the meeting. The Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance 
highlighted that the Council’s treasury management policy, revised since the Icelandic 
banking crisis, was stringent and fit for purpose. 
 
A Membe
[...]
 was higher than 
the total for the year 2012/13 (Table 6, p.18), a Member asked for further explanation. 
The Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance outlines that the bulk of this cost 
related to the capital programme for schools and would include the cost of design 
consultants and architects.  
 
In reference to recommendation 1.11, a Member questioned whether a £1m transfer 
from contingency to Family Services would be a one-off and suggested that future 
budget estimates take in to account the on-going cost of services.  
 
On the reported improvement to call handling, with 69% of call answered within 20 
seconds in Q2 from 61% in Q1 (9.1.8, P.11), Members commented that whilst the 

3



 

4 

direction of travel was positive, this was an area requiring further progress. The Cabinet 
Member for Resources and Performance agreed that issues relating to calls being 
dropped should be investigate and suggested that Q3 reporting would show a marked 
improvement as Capita made improvements and gains in customer services. Committee 
noted that performance targets were in place to improve on first point resolution of 
queries.  
 
In responding to questions on the Street Scene delivery unit overspend (9.3.4, p.14) the 
Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance confirmed that the £701k overspend 
on NSL contract would include overtime payments to NSL staff that would correspond to 
more PCNs being issued. Committee noted that, as a result of budget profiling prior to 
the judicial review in relation to parking permit charges, the savings for the SPA and 
Parking were not expected to be achieved.   
 
Responding to a question on capital spend slippage in Libraries, the Head of 
Programmes and Resources confirmed that £3m slippage was to allow for building works 
to complete in the next financial year. 
 
Following a Member’s proposal, it was agreed that challenges to cost-effective provision 
of temporary accommodation be considered in more depth as part of the Quarter 3 
monitoring report to this Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The Quarter Two Financial and Corporate Performance report be noted; 
 

2. Members be provided information on the expected excess on principal 
investments compared to the interest value that had originally been 
anticipated and any corresponding performance of other local authorities’; 

 
3. The Q3 Monitoring report to Committee in March 2014 to include additional 

focus in-depth on Council’s challenges and responsibility towards and 
looked after children; 

 
4. The Q3 Monitoring report to Committee in March 2014 to include additional 

focus in-depth on the challenge of providing cost-effective temporary 
accommodation. 

 
 

7. ONE BARNET - WASTE AND STREET SCENE  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment, Director for Place, Pam Wharfe, and Street Scene 
Director, Lynn Bishop presented the update report on the StreetScene transformation.  
 
The Street Scene Director gave an update on the status of negotiations with the 
company responsible for delivery of the new bins. Members noted that due to the delay 
in achieving full borough-wide roll-out, a rebate on a proportion of the cost of delivery 
was being sought. 
 
Responding to a question on missed collections, the Street Scene Director highlighted 
that there were now three times as many bins being collected and that missed collections 
were reducing as the new waste programme settled in. The target (under 50 per 100,000 
collections) was expected to be achieved by January 2014.  

4



 

5 

Referring to the cost pressure of £1.3m income not being achieved due to the change in 
market value of co-mingled recyclates, the Director for Place detailed how work with the 
West London Alliance was being done to find the best deal in a highly volatile market. 
Members heard that the complexity of the market made it difficult to determine whether 
fixed price contracts would prove valuable in the longer term. 
 
Following a discussion on t
[...]
nge for waste collection from narrower streets in the borough would be 
met, the Street Scene Director commented that, alongside innovative technologies being 
used to monitor collections and optimise routes, there were a number of restricted 
access vehicles within the fleet that would be intelligently utilised in these areas. 
 
Following questions from the Committee on incidents of fly-tipping, which had risen since 
an increase to the price of bulky collections on 1 April 2013, it was agreed that the cost to 
Council of fly-tipping on a ward-by-ward basis be provided to Members subsequent to 
the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The StreetScene transformation update report be noted; and,  
 

2. The cost to Council of fly-tipping on a ward-by-ward basis to be provided to 
Members subsequent to the meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 

5



 

6 

8. ONE BARNET - SPORT AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY REVIEW  
 
The Cabinet Member for Access and Partnerships, the Cabinet Member for Public Health 
and the Director for People, Kate Kennally, presented the Sport and Physical Activity 
(SPA) review outline business case report. The Cabinet Member for Public Health 
highlighted that physical activity was key to health to the same degree, if not more, as 
diet. Members heard that participation in simple physical activities could cut stroke, 
diabetes and some cancers by half and had been linked to prolonging mental health. The 
Cabinet Member for Public Health directed the Committee to the core strategic aims of 
the SPA (9.2, p.86) which outlined the approach being proposed to increase physical 
activity in Barnet, which currently ranked 23rd of 33 boroughs for physical activity in 
adults. 
 
Responding to Members concerns surrounding the ambition of the proposals in light of 
the MTFS savings target of £967,000 and the historical low uptake from residents, the 
Cabinet Member for Access and Partnerships indicated that the plans included 
identifying other forms of physical activity that took
[...]
and measured routes across the borough which 
provided a focus and interest to the parks. The Cabinet Member for Access and 
Partnerships acknowledged that innovative ways to generate interest should be 
considered such as interactive signs incorporating the use of QR codes. In response to 
the promotion of cycling the Director for People underlined that regeneration projects, 
such as Cricklewood Brent Cross, were designed with a focus on provision for cyclists. 
 
Responding to a Member’s concern that the 3% targeted increase in SPA appeared low, 
the Cabinet Member for Public Health commented that the targets were in line with the 

6



 

7 

Barnet Health and Wellbeing Strategy, without which the participation rate was predicted 
to decline further. In response to a question as to whether a strategy for playing fields 
had been considered, the Cabinet Member for Public Health stated that this could be 
considered amongst other suggestions as part of the full business going forward. 
 
Welcoming a Member’s call for Councillors to be better role models for physical activity, 
the Cabinet Member for Public Health urged all Committee Members to become more 
visibly involved in sport and physical activity in the borough. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The Sport and Physical Activity review outline business case be noted;  
 

2. The Cabinet Member for Access and Partnerships and the Cabinet Member 
for Public Health consider a strategy for the use of playing fields within the 
business case for Sport and Physical Activity; and,  

 
3. Members of the Committee to be provided with information on research 

undertaken to identify examples of best practice elsewhere in the country 
and the feasibility of adopting such practices in Barnet. 

 
9. ONE BARNET PROGRAMME HIGHLIGHT REPORT  

 
The Head of Programmes and Resources, Tom Pike, and the Head of Corporate 
Programmes, Matt Waters, presented the One Barnet Highlight Report. 
 
RESOLVED that the One Barnet Programme Highlight Report be noted. 
 
 

10. BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED that the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.58 pm 
 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Meeting Budget and Performance Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 13 March 2014 

Subject Budget and Performance Report 
Quarter 3 2013/14 

Report of Corporate Performance 

Director/Chief Officer  Deputy Chief Operating Officer 

Summary of Report The report and enclosures at Annex A provide the 
Quarter 3 2013/14 financial and Corporate Plan 
performance monitoring report which was considered 
by Cabinet Resources Committee at its meeting of 25 
February 2014. . 
 
Annex B provides additional information on looked 
after children, temporary accommodation and the 
Parking Recovery Plan as requested by the 
Committee at its previous meeting. 

 

 
Contributing officers Tom Pike (Head of Programmes and Resources) and 

Oliver Jones (Performance Manager) 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision N/A 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

N/A 

Function of Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Enclosures Annex A: Budget and Performance Report Quarter 3 
2013/14, Report to Cabinet Resources Committee, 25 
February 2014 
Annex B: Additional requested information on looked 
after children, temporary accommodation and the 
Parking Recovery Plan. 
 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Contact for further information: 
Ash Tadjrishi: � 020 8359 2368 
Ash.Tadjrishi@Barnet.gov.uk  

 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

9



 

1 RECOMMENDATION  
 
1.1 That the committee consider the Budget and Performance Report Quarter 

3 2013/14 (as set out in Annex A) and make comments and 
recommendations as appropriate. 
 

1.2 That the committee consider the further information requested concerning 
Loo
[...]
ncial Assistance Policy 
scheme was revised in May 2013 to make it more attractive to owners of 
empty properties. Currently, owners could apply to receive a loan towards 
improving the property, subject to agreeing to a minimum tenancy of  
through Barnet Homes. However, only two owners in the last twelve months 
had taken up the offer. For many owners, the incentives did not stack up as a 
business case when compared to the market for private tenants. 
 

4.20 Bringing an empty property back in to use can be costly. However, as well as 
environmental and social benefits, bringing an empty property back in to use 
provides a source of income to the Council though the New Homes Bonus 
scheme.  
 

154



 12

4.21 Supported by the Deputy Chief Operating Officer, the Group investigated 
whether there would be a benefit to reintroducing a shorter, six-month, 
exemption period to encourage owners to report their property as becoming 
empty. It was confirmed that the council tax exemptions cost the Council an 
average of £2.2m a year, £2m of which was apportioned to vacant dwellings. 
The remainder (£200,000) to second homes. Long-term empty properties 
(those which were empty for six-months or longer) comprised £1.6m-£1.8m of 
the overall cost.  
 

4.22 Income from the New Homes Bonus for properties brought back in to use is 
offset against those that became empty in the same year. Given the present 
housing trajectory, properties being brought back in to use were projected to 
provide a net annual income resulting from the New Homes Bonus of around 
£40,000.  
 

4.23 The Deputy Chief Operating Officer confirmed that income from the New 
Homes Bonus was added to the Council’s General Fund and would commonly 
be used towards infrastructure projects.  
 

4.24 The Group accepted that there was no financial viability for bringing back the 
council tax exemption for empty properties. However, the Group explored how 
the element of the New Homes Bonus attributed to empty 
[...]
ll not naturally come back into use and over time 
can start to cause the problems outlined above.  It is these properties that the 
strategy is targeted at whilst also aiming to provide assistance to owners who 
are keen to occupy their properties but need some additional guidance and 
support in doing so.  
 
In order to develop a successful strategy the reasons why the property may 
have fallen and remained empty must be considered.  Within Barnet the 
reasons include: 
 

• simple abandonment and/or neglect by owners 

•  the owner being in long term care 

• properties bought as a capital investment in a rising market (which is 
now stagnant)  

• or a simple inability to bring the property back into use (financial or 
through capability). 

 
This strategy is aimed at bringing long-term vacant properties, including 
vacant sites and redundant commercial premises (that have the potential for 
either conversion or redevelopment for housing purposes), back into 
beneficial use.   
 
The strategy has three key priority outcomes: 
 
Priority Outcome 1: Increase the Housing Provision in Barnet with 
Nomination Rights 
 
This strategy feeds into the following Corporate Strategy Priority Outcomes: 
 

Priority Outcome 1: To maintain a well designed, attractive and 
accessible place, with sustainable infrastructure across the 
borough. 

Reduce the number of households placed in emergency accommodation 
to 500. 
 
Priority Outcome 2: To maintain the right environment for a strong 
and diverse local economy. 
 
Reduce the average length of time spent by households in short-term 
nightly purchased accommodation to 26 weeks 

170



 

 
The Council will work with Barnet Homes and/or an alternative Social Housing 
provider approved by the Council to develop a seamless service to compliant 
landlords applying for Empty Property Financial Assistance  
 
How We Will Make This Happen 
 
We will work with Barnet Homes and/or an alternative Social Housing provider 
approved by 
[...]
y substandard property. The Local Authority might close 
a property where improvements are too expensive or the condition of the property is too 
bad to repair. The notice would mean that nobody could live in the property. (Housing 
Act 2004) . 

• Power to order a property to be demolished or an area is cleared – this is done in 
similar circumstances to closing a property. 

194



 

 
 
 
 
 
   

 

 

Officer Contributors Ash Tadjrishi, Overview & Scrutiny Officer 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected All 

Key Decision  

Enclosures 

No 

Appendix A – Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Work Programme 2013/14 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in  

N/A 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Ash Tadjrishi, Overview & Scrutiny Officer 

020 8359 2368, ash.tadjrishi@barnet.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 13 March 2014 

Subject Budget & Performance Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee Forward Work Programme 2013/14 

Report of Scrutiny Office 

Summary This report outlines the Committee’s work programme for 2013/14 

AGENDA ITEM 9

195



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Committee note the items included in the 2013/14 work programme of the  

Budget & Performance Overview & Scrutiny Committee (Appendix A). 
 

1.2 That the Committee refer any outstanding, or additional, items to be considered at 
the earliest opportunity on the relevant successor committee work programmes. 

 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 None. 
 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1. The Overview and Scrutiny Committees must ensure that the work of Scrutiny is 

reflective of the council’s priorities. 
 
3.2. The three priority outcomes set out in the 2013 – 2016 Corporate Plan are; 
 

• Promote responsible growth, development and success across the borough; 

• Support families and individuals that need it – promoting independence, learning and 
[...]
. 
L
td
. 

 

202


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Quarter Three 2013/14 Finance and Corporate Performance
	Quarter 3  Monitoring Report
	Appendix A - Performance Report Q3 2013-14
	Appendix B - Revenue Monitoring by Directorate
	Appendix C - Capital Programme Adjustments
	Appendix D Œ Capital Monitoring Analysis
	Appendix E - Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix F - One Barnet Monitor
	Appendix G - Prudential Indicator Compliance
	Appendix H - Investments Outstanding
	Appendix I - Insurance Virement
	Annex B

	7 One Barnet Programme Highlight Report
	Appendix 1 - One Barnet Programme Highlight Report
	Appendix 2 - Outline Business Case - Registration Service

	8 Empty Properties Task and Finish Group Report
	Annex A - Empty Properties Task and Finish Group Review - Final Report
	Appendix 1 - Empty Property Strategy 2013-14
	Appendix 2 - Amendments to the Private Sectore Housing Financial Assistance Policy
	Appendix 3 - Local Authority Action On Empty Homes

	9 Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme
	Forward Work Programme 2013-14 - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
13 March 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Anthony Finn (Chairman) 

Councillor Joan Scannell (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Brian Gordon 
Councillor Andrew Harper 
Councillor Ross Houston 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
 

Councillor Alison Moore 
Councillor Hugh Rayner 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
 

 
Also in attendance 

Councillor Robert Rams 
Councillor Brian Salinger 
Councillor Daniel Thomas 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor John Marshall 
 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2013 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
Councillor Arjun Mittra proposed a vote of no confidence in the Chairman. This was duly 
seconded by Councillor Alan Schneiderman and a recorded vote was requested: 
 
For (4): Councillors Mittra, Moore, Schneiderman, Houston 
Against (3): Councillors Harper, Scannell, Finn 
 
Motion carried. 
 
Councillor Hugh Rayner arrived at 7.19pm 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Marshall. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Brian Gordon. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

Member Subject Interest declared 

Councillor Ross 
Houston 

Agenda Item 6 
(Quarter Three Finance 

Non-pecuniary interest 
as a Council appointed 



 

2 

 and Corporate 
Performance – The 
Barnet Group Ltd.) 
 

representative on the 
Board of The Barnet 
Group Ltd. 
 

Councillor Alison 
Moore 

Agenda Item 6 
(Quarter Three Finance 
and Corporate 
Performance) 

Non-pecuniary interest 
as a School Governor 
 

Councillor Andrew 
Harper 

Agenda Item 6 
(Quarter Three Finance 
and Corporate 
Performance) 

Non-pecuniary interest 
as a School Governor 
 

Councillor Ross 
Houston 

Agenda Item 6 
(Quarter Three Finance 
and Corporate 
Performance) 

Non-pecuniary interest 
as a School Governor 
 

Councillor Hugh 
Rayner 

Agenda Item 8 
(Empty Properties Task 
and Finish Group 
Report) 

Non-pecuniary interest 
as a housing landlord. 
 

 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 9) (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
Councillor Brian Gordon joined the meeting at 7.30pm 
 

6. QUARTER THREE 2013/14 FINANCE AND CORPORATE PERFORMANCE  
 
The Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance, Councillor Daniel Thomas; 
Cabinet Member for Environment, Councillor Dean Cohen, the Head of Programmes and 
Resources, Tom Pike; Deputy Chief Operating Officer, John Hooton; Street Scene 
Director, Lynn Bishop; and, the Director for Finance (Capita), Paul Thorogood, presented 
the Quarter Three Financial and Corporate Performance report.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance, in response to a question on 
recyclates income, confirmed that the original income target of £1.1m was based on an 
original projection which had assumed a higher rate of payment for recyclates. 
 
A Member questioned how the target for CPI 8001(a) – Reduce the number of 
households placed in emergency accommodation to 500 (P46) – would be met. The 
Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance advised that the Barnet Group were 
working to identify need early in order to help prevent the need for emergency 
accommodation and were reviewing the offer to landlords to make it more attractive to 
rent to Barnet Homes. Committee heard that, as with many London boroughs, housing 
supply was limited; a situation which the Cabinet Member for Resources and 
Performance expected to improve once the regeneration programme was in full swing. 



 

3 

 
A Member pointed to welfare benefits reforms, the rise in the cost of living and rents as 
being key factors to the pressures of meeting housing demands and asked how the 
Council would lobby the Government. The Cabinet Member for Resources and 
Performance directed Members to representations made in 2010-11 which led to a 
discretionary fund of around £800,000 being awarded to the Council to support the 
borough’s most vulnerable residents.  
 
Members enquired as to how children from challenging backgrounds we being supported 
to progress in Barnet’s schools and whether the pupil premium was being spent in the 
way it was intended. The Head of Programmes and Resources advised Committee that 
the approach being taken was to seek best practice from those schools where the pupil 
premium was being spent most effectively. Members heard that progress in schools in 
Inner London was better than schools in Outer London at this time and work was being 
undertaken to understand and learn why this was the case. 
 
Some Members advised that school governors should give particular focus to this area of 
responsibility and should be offered support and training to achieve this. 
 
In response to a question on the importance of meeting the target set by CPI 1001 – 
Increase the percentage of eligible adult social care customers receiving self-directed 
support (P43) – the Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance confirmed that this 
was an aspirational target which was intended to support choice and as such, was up to 
the individual to decide for themselves whether to take this option. 
 
Referring to missed targets for Health Checks and Childhood Obesity (CPIs 2003 and 
2002(a) – P46), Committee agreed that this should be referred to the Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee in order that public health funding expenditure in these areas be 
reviewed and spent in the best way. 
 
On a question relating to the missed target of CPI 4001 – Make Safe within 48 hours all 
intervention level potholes reported by members of the public (P47) – the Cabinet 
Member for Environment confirmed that this was due to a change in methodology for 
recording data but this was now on track to meet the target. Committee heard that 
resources were utilised to fix such potholes as required. 
 
RESOLVED that the Quarter Three 2013/14 Finance and Corporate Performance 
report be noted. 
 

7. ONE BARNET PROGRAMME HIGHLIGHT REPORT  
 
The Head of Programmes and Resources, Tom Pike; the Head of Corporate 
Programmes, Matt Waters; and, the Deputy Chief Operating Officer, John Hooton, 
presented the One Barnet Programme Highlight Report. 
 
Committee noted that detailed closedown reports for the NSCSO and DRS projects were 
to be considered at the forthcoming Contract Monitoring OSC. The Head of Programmes 
and Resources confirmed that all other projects were in closure or drawing to a close 
shortly. The report also included the Outline Business Case for the Registration and 
Nationality Service. 
 
A Member asked whether the target date for the CCTV project would be met. The Head 
of Programmes and Resources advised that the CCTV project had slipped to an 



 

4 

expected mid-April 2014 transfer to OCS, however this was not expected to affect the 
financial envelope for the project. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Access and Partnerships and the Head of Registration and 
Nationality Service, Mark Rimmer, introduced the Outline Business Case for the 
Registration and Nationality Service. It was noted that option three was the option 
preferred by CRC. 
 
Members enquired as to the extent of the problem of sham marriages. The Head of 
Registration and Nationality Service advised that recent figures indicated that there could 
be up to 15,000 sham marriages in London each year. 
 
Committee was pleased to note that there was a proposed increase to the opening 
hours, which would include opening on Sundays.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The One Barnet Highlight Report be noted; and, 
 

2. The Outline Business Case for the Registration and Nationality Service be 
noted. 

 
8. EMPTY PROPERTIES TASK AND FINISH GROUP REPORT  

 
Chairman of the Empty Properties Task and Finish Group, Councillor Brian Salinger 
presented the Group’s final report. 
 
Committee heard that every home which stood empty in the borough was a wasted 
resource and that there were a wide range of, often complex, reasons for a property to 
remain empty for a long time.  
 
It was noted that Barnet had a good record of encouraging owners to bring empty 
properties back in to use, and that for each property returned to residential use which 
had previously stood empty for six months or more the Council received income through 
the New Homes Bonus. However, changes to the council tax rules meant that identifying 
empty properties was to become more challenging for Officers. 
 
In response to Committee Members’ questions as to the cost benefits of the 
recommendations proposed in the report, the Deputy Chief Operating Officer, John 
Hooton, advised that the cost of reintroducing council tax exemptions – which the Group 
had considered as one method of encouraging empty properties to be reported – would 
be higher than the actions recommended in the report. The Deputy Chief Operating 
Officer confirmed that there was a two-fold benefit in terms of New Homes Bonus 
payments and a reduced pressure on emergency temporary accommodation for every 
empty property brought back in to use through Barnet Homes. 
 
RESOLVED that the Empty Properties Task and Finish Group report, and 
recommendations therein, be endorsed for onward consideration by Cabinet at its 
meeting of 2 April 2014. 
 

9. BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 



 

5 

The Committee considered the items included in the 2013/14 work programme of the 
Budget and Performance Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that items on the work programme, which were yet to be considered 
by this Committee, to be referred to the relevant successor committees for 
consideration. 
 
 

10. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
Members moved a vote of thanks to Cllr Anthony Finn for his chairmanship of the 
Committee over the year. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.55 pm 
 
 


